Baundan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BENYH-YN
BENBH-YN

PARTS LIST

MODEL

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS
AAAAA

FAX. <O586>77- 1499
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

[E12. 100A01



dioD a|pesN puowelq :jo Areiqi 8y} wol



BENYH—-YN
BENBH—-YN

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY
MACHINE PARTS LIST

CONTENTS

ITEM No. Page Na

Machine |ayout(BENYH-YN/BENBH-YN) ........................................................................
Table * Frame ................................................................................................
Bridge .........................................................................................................
Bed a‘SSY ...................................................................................................
Thread cutting mechanismI (Thread cutting section) —=rerreerressesssrrrrerrerseneseninnee
Encoder a'SSY .............................................................................................
Take up lever a’ssy | I R P T R PRSP R R RPE R
Take up lever a' ssy | | R R P T P L T L P PP PYPETT T
Needle bar mechanism I  srerecerrrecrreeerniiiimiierciiiaiiiiseriiicrriraitsatsitttttnistestnsananas
Needle bar mechanismIl  rrcererrrreeremmmmmmiiiiai e aieciencie s cttas e s et a s
Needle bar mechanismll]  =eeerermrrrrmemsamiiemiinnie i iiieiiaesiiiiscacenarsatasaancnanannens
Jump a’ssy ...................................................................................................
Thread guide meChanism .................................................................................
Thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread away SECtion) «=+=e-e+eseresrsssssseeiiiemimmmiiinienine
Thread cutting mechanismll (Thread support section) —«rrrrrrrresssssssresscrreeseenseeennees
Thread cutting mechanismlV (Thread cutting drive section) —=rrerrrrrrrsssesscrersveneeen
Drive mechaniSm ===srcs=ssreesarrrieriinmmiiiiaiiitiaia it etas e iasteirantsssassaasaasaraenass
Color change mechanism T  rreeecreserrremer ettt ict sttt et s
COIOT Change mechaniSmIl  seeserermesremmrmr i etartsrr s ttan e sr i cst et st araas
Pantograph drive mechanismI (Pantograph+Guide Cover):«:-:=sssesrrrerreremsnnmnnnnnnnnnen:
Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-DirectionsFront) «=r-seesserresererniemmeninmmminnnni,
Pantograph drive mechanismll (H-DirectionsRear) ---eseereersmmmemmmmiinneinies
Pantograph drive mechanismPV(H—Direction'Drive) .............................................

Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction-Guide rail base relation) rereeeeereeers

PEIORIGIEIRORIOOO®IOO®O

Pantograph drive mechanismVI (V-DirectionsDrive) «=rereeesseessermmmmmmmrresen.

ContrOI System (NYH Type) ..............................................................................

A3
6

COﬂtrOl system (NBH Type) ..............................................................................

® &

Option .........................................................................................................

X

=z &

Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread SensOrium) «:oseesssssssessessrmmernnenn.
) o) G L L L TR E TP P PR P PP

O D NN DO 0D AN O 0O AN O 0O D AN O 0 DAEN O 0O AN —



dioD s|pesN puowelq :jo Aieiqi| 8y} wol



Machine layout (BENYH-YN/BENBH-YN) —

A

0

®

R
‘rm

202D

D
pi

I BENYH
BENBH

BENYH-YN

MODEL

BENBH-YN

1



1 Table * Frame —

BENYH-YN _ |
BENBH-YN

MODEL




@D Table + Frame
| TEM LIST N DESCROPTI ON Q1Y REMARK
L THP321110 |Lower connecting cuppling cover 1
2 T HX120000 !Table 1
3 HP141410 |Table support (1310L) B
4 |HX120020 |Table connecting reinforcement plate 2
5 HX16001 0 |Bed stand 1
6 | HX 160040 |Frame support (Front) L 1
T|{HP140111 |Table support (310L) 3 ]
8 {HP140120 |Table support blacket 3
9 |HX 160030 |Frame support (Front) R 1
10 | HX160060 |Frame (support) 1
11 {HX12001 0 |Table support (lenght600) 1
12 | HP140842 |Assistant table support 3
13 /HP140010 |Table support (630L) 2
14 1 HX160020 | Truss screw M6 <8 1
15 HX160050 |Frame support (Front) R 2
16 | A9012230 |Aibolt MI6 4
17 HX160070 |Side cover 2
18 | HX160080 |Side cover support 1
19 | HX160000 |Frame 1
20 Rivet
21 |HX1600890 |Flexible leveler T™-256-12 4
22 | KF790110 |Barudan name board 1
23 | MT790310 |Machine item plate 1
24 |HX160100 |Caster 420SA-UV 125mm with cover 4 | Option
25 Truss screw M4 <8
26 Rag nut M4
217 Piass biss M5X19
28 Hex. nut M10
29 Hex. socket bolt M10x 20
30 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 21
31 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 12
32 Truss screw M5 X6
33 Truss screw M5x 12
34 Hex. nut M20
35 Truss screw M3 X6
— — (1E)12. 100




@ Bridge —

MODEL

BENYH-YN _
BENBH-YN



@Bridge

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTTILION QY R EMARK
1 |HX130020 |Bridge cover 1
2 HX130030 |Line support 4
3| HX130040 |Spool holder plate 2
4 |{HX130000 |Bridge 1
5 | HX130050 |Shaft cover mole 1
6 {HX13001 0 |Bridge support 2
7 Sack nut M10
8 Hex. socket bolt M10 <30
9 Hex. socket bolt M10Xx25

10 Hex. socket bolt M10 <20

11 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 12

12 Hex. bolt M6 X 12

13 Truss screw M5X10

14 Truss screw M6 X 12

15 Hex. nut M10

(1E)12. 100



@ Bed a' ssy —

MODEL

BENYH-YN _|
BENBH-YN



@ Bed a ssy

(H=Head Q' TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | HP25076 3 | Needle plate Hx1
2 KF250900 |Needle plate set screw (SMI1/64 40xT) HXx 3
31 A9012154 | Thrust washer TRA-512 HXx'1
4 |HP220712 |Lower shaft gear (s) HXx |
5 HB2 10230 {Lower metal a’ssy (For small bobbin) Hx1
HB2 10240 | Lower metal a’ssy (For middle bobbin) Hx 1
6 | KF2204 40 |Bobbin case (SC35-NS) Hx 1 | For small bobbin
KF 220302 |Bobbin case BC-DBM(Z2)-NBL5 Middle bobbin) Hx 1 | For middle bobbin
T KF220410 |Bobbin Hx'1 | For small bobbin
KF22042T1 |Bobbin (HSM) (DBM)(Aluminium, For middle bobbin) HXx 1 | For middle bobbin
8 | KF220780 |Rotating hook HSL-AMIQ)TS HX'1 | For small bobbin
HB2 20010 |Rotating hook HSL-A(M2QTS)Middle bobbin Hx 1 | For middle bobbin
9 1 HP2206 80 | Lower shaft collar H > 1 | For small bobbin
HK?2 20681 |Lower shaft collar HX 1 | For middle bobbin
10 |HP220720 |Lower shaft (Bevel gear) H X 1 | For small bobbin
HP220 730 |Lower shaft for middle bobbin (Bevel gear) H X1 | For middle bebbin
11 {HP220701 |Lower shaft metal (Bevel gear) HX1
12| KL220140|0il felt C Hx 1
13 | HH2 20570 ;Lower shaft metal Oil felt HXx1
14 KF220511 |Bobbin stopper Hx 1
15| HP210341 |Bed (Bevel gear) HX 1 | For small bobbin
HP2 11050 |Bed for middle bobbin HX 1 | For middle bobbin
16 | HP3 21082 | Lower shaft connecting gear (Large gear) Hx 1
17| HP321090 |Lower shaft connecting shaft collar HXx1
18| A9014022 |D=12 Blannking cover HXx 1
19 Screw  (SM11/64 40X5)
20 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5
21 Hex. socket set screw M5 %5
22 Screw  (SM11/64 40x10)
23 Frat set screw (SM11/64 40Xx4)
24 Hex. socket set screw M5 x10
25 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 25
26 Hex. socket set screw M5<8
271A9011111 |Needle bearing(TLA-2012Z) HX 1

(IE)12.100




@ Thread cutting mechanism [

(Thread cutting section)

ooe. BENYH-YN _|

BENBH-YN



@ Thread cutting mechanismI (Thread cutting section)

(H=Head Q' TY)

I1TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION Q'TY REMARK
1 | KN2 71521 |Thread cutter knife bracket H X1 { For small bobbin
HP2 72550 |Thread cutter knife bracket (Middle bobbin) H X1 { For middle bobbin
2 | KN271980 |Lower knife driving lever H X1 | For small bobbin
HP 272560 |Lower knife driving lever (Middle bobbin) H> 1 | For middle bobbin
3| KC270970 |Stopper eccentric HXx1
4 | KN2 71560 |Knife lever HX1
5 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 35 (With spring washer)
6 Hex. socket set screw M5 X 6
71 KN270952 |Driving knife HXx1
8 | KN271620 |Solenoid stay H X 1 | For small bobbin
HP2 72570 |Solenoid stay (middle bobbin) H X 1 | For middle bobbin
91 A905601 0 |Rotary solenoid (4EL25-33 X3 X 8X9) Hx1
10| KN271630 |Solenoidc lever HXx1
11 | KN2T71645 |Upper thread hook Hx 1
12| KN272400 |Stopper eccentric HX 2
13 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 35(With spring Washer) Hx1
14 KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp HX1
15| KF220511 |Bobbin stopper HXx 1
16 | HP2 70020 | Throat plate CMP (for thread cutter knife) HXx1
17 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 20(With spring Washer)
18 |HT2 70160 {Lower thread support stay (Upper)CMP HXx1
19 |KN272540 |0-Ring (1AP8) Hx 4
20 Hex. socket bolt M3 X 10
21 |HT2701 80 |Lower thread support stay (Lower)CMP Hx1
22 Round screw M3 X3
23 1 KN270961 |Fixed knife Hx 1
24 KC270980 |Set screw (Fixed knife) Hx 1
25| HP250765 | Needle plate Hx1
26 |A901306 6 |Wave washer (WW-5) Hx 1
21 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 8
28 Hex. socket bolt M4 %10
29 Screw (SM11/64 40x10)
30 Hex. nut M4

(1E)12. 100




Take up lever a ssy I

®

BENYH-YN
BENBH-YN

MODEL




® Encoder a ssy

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT O N Q'TY REMARK

1 |HB3 20030 | Lower shaft connecting bearing base (Middle) 1 | For middle bobbin
HB320050 | Lower shaft connecting bearing base (Small) 1 | For small bobbin

2 1 A90111 11 |Needle bearing (TLA-20122) 1
31A9010101 |Thrust bearing (WS81104) 1
4 |A9010100 |Thrust bearing (AXK1104) 1
5 A9010102/|Thrust bearing (GS81104) 1
6 | HH4 81970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1
7TIHP321 710 |Encoder driving gear Nol 1
8 |HP32 11720 |Encoder driving gear No.2 1
9 | KN511020 |Position coder (For machine 051) 1

10| HP3319 22 |Encoder retainer

11 Hex. socket bolt M4 <18

12 Hex. socket bolt M6 X< 25

13 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8

14 Hex. socket set screw Mo X8

15 Hex. socket set screw M5 X5

(1B)12. 100




® Encoder a' ssy

BENYH-YN _|
BENBH-YN

MODEL




® Take up lever a ssy I

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 {HT230010 |Take up lever driving lever (YN Bridge) HX1
2 HB23009 0 | Take up lever driving roller (YN) HXx 1
3|HT230100 |Take up lever driving roller shaft (YN Hx1
4 |HB2306 20 |Flush screw H X3
5 | HB2 30111 |Take up lever metal Hx1
6 | KF230500 | Take up lever roller a’ ssy HXx1
71 HB230080 | Washer for cam (2) Hx1
8 {HB230070 | Washer for cam (1) Hx1
9 |HB230493 | Take up lever cam JIB Hx 1

10 HB230051 |Take up lever cam base HXx1

11 {HB230020 |Needle bar crank rod HX1

12 HB230341 |Needle roller with retainer (8Q-K38x41x8.8) Hx1

131 HB230011 |Needle bar driving cam (Eccentric 9.2) HX1

14 | HB2300 30 |Bearing case HXx1

15|A901001 7 |Ball bearing case (60042Z) HXVI

16!A9012163 |CRing 42 Hx 1

17 HT230580 |Arm Hx1

18 | HT2306 60 | Take up lever driving lever fixed pin HX1

19 | HB230040 |Needle bar driving cam set collar HXx1

20| HB230800 |Driving lever set collar HX1

21 |HB2306 50 jFlush screw (With adhesion) HX1

22 |HT230210 |Take up lever a’ssy (YN Bridge) HXx1

23 |HB2306 81 {Take up lever - Needle bar drive a’ssy HXx1

HB2306 91 |Take up lever - Needle bar drive a’ssy Hx1

24 | HB230T710 |Needle bar driving cam a’ssy HX 1

25 Hex. socket bolt M4x8

26 Flush screw (With adhesion) H %3

21 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15

28 Disc spring 8

29 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 25

30 Hex. socket set screw M5 X 10

31 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8

32 Hex. socket bolt M5X18

33 Hex. nut 7/32

34 Hex. socket set screw Mix4  (With adhesion) HX 1

(IE)12. 100



@

21

1

\@v' —_
- .
- .

— ,/.....

L@

_c“\\\.
LRy
Vel

/
m
—

17

MODEL

— 14 —



(@ Take up lever a ssy II

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI1I PTI ON Q1Y REMARK
I THT 240000 | Thread guide plate Hx'1
2 VHB240151 | Thread guide fixing shaft (Upper) HXx1
3| HT230020 |Take up lever fixing bracket Hx1
4 1 A90 11152 |Thrust needle bearing inter (WS1528) Hx1
51 A9011021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) HX 1
6 |HT 230300 |Driving shaft upper metal Hx 1
7T HT230540 |Driving shaft Hx1
8 | HT230030 | Take up lever stocker HXx1
9  HT 230070 | Take up lever base HXx$

10| HT230170 | Take up lever Hx$9

11 HT230080 |Take up lever shaft HX$§

12 HB230 750 | Take up lever thread guide HXx9

13} HB240161 | Thread shaft fixing shaft (Lower) Hx2

14 {HT240010 {Thread hanger HXx1

15[HT2302T70 |Washer (For take up lever fixing bracket)

16 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 14

17 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 (C.P)

18 Hex. socket set screw M3 x4 (With adhesion)

19 Hex. socket bolt M4 X6

20 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6 (With washer)

21 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 12

(IE)12. 100



Needle bar mechanism [

]

36

m
~N

7 ,,rﬁ M) s ETW I
/év D) g%@él

/
= ~
=

BENYH-YN _|
BENBH-YN

MODEL

— 16 —




Needle bar mechanismI

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1 ON Q'TY REMARK
1 {HT230820 |Turning plate a’ssy Hx1
2| HT230130 |Needle bar cap HXx9
3 HB230190 |Lock lever shaft Hx1
4 |KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp Hx1
5 KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (L=2000) 6
6 |HT2 30810 |Needle bar a’ssy HX9
T|HT230251 |Needle bar spring (Upper) Hx9
8 | HT230141 |Pressure foot Hx9
9 /KF230910 |0-Ring (Small) P-6 Hx9

10 HT230120 |Washer 2.4 HX9

11 {HT230670 |Needle clamp (With hook) Hx9

12| KF230250 |Needle (DBK5-11) Hx9

13 KF230240 |Needle clamp screw (SM3/64) Hx9

14 HT230570 |Turning plate HX1

15 [HT2306890 |Turning plate felt (Upper) HXx1

16 [ A9014055 |0-Ring (1AS-7) S-7 HX 1

17 HT23006 2 |Needle bar spring (Under) H %18

18| A9011023 |Thrust bearing outer (GS1528) Hx2

19|A9011021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) Hx?2

20 A901 1022 |Thrust washer (AS-1528) HXx1

21 |HT230550 |Driving shaft lower metal HXx1

22 |HT230180 |Turning plate joint pin HX1

23] KF330180 |Lock bar hand grip 4

24| HB230180 |Lock lever bracket HX 1

25| KL2301860 |Lock lever Hx1

26 | KF230661 |Lock lever spring HXx1

27T KF230670 |Lock lever spring pin Hx 1

28 | HT230151 |Needle bar guide Hx1

29 {HT23004 1 |Needle bar Hx1

30|HT230330 |Cloth winder stop latch set clamp HXx1

31 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4

32| HT230111 |Turning plate felt Hx 1

33|A9012053 |Hex. socket set screw (With steel ball) M6Xx0.7x8 HXx2

34| HT23026 2 |Washer (For set clamp) Hx9

35 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X5

36 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 18

37 Hex. socket set screw M6 <6

38 Hex. socket set screw M4 X6

39 Hex. socket set screw M5X5

40 Hex. nut M4 ()

41 Hex. socket bolt M3 %8

42 Hex. socket set screw Mix4 (With adhesion)

(1E)12. 100



© Needle bar mechanismIl —

BENYH-YN

YoPEE BENBH-YN



© Needle bar mechanismlIl

(H=Head Q' TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | HT230490 |Link (Small) HXx 1
2| HT2303720 |Square ball pin HXx 1
3| HT230340 |Pressure foot support rubber Hx1
4 HT230370 |Pressure foot support Hx1
5 | HT 230500 |Set stide block Hx 1
6 |HT 230450 |Link roller joint pin HXx 1
7T|HT230460 |Link pin (Large) Hx1
8/ HT2 30480 |Link (Large) Hx1
9 | HT230760 |0il core (8mm) 150
10|A90121 64 | Thrust washer (R-TW0815) Hx 1
11 |HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar Hx 1
12 | HT230510 | Needle bar driving block Hx1
13| HB230200 |Needle bar driving link Hx1
14 |HT230470 |Link pin (Small) HXx 1
15| HT2302890 |Needle bar driving fixing base HXx1
16 | HT 230520 | Needle bar driving stopper Hx1
17A901236 8 | Spacer (Coil bush) Hx1
18 |HT230730 |Shim-Ring (¢10 t=0.3) Hx2
19| HT230530 |Needle bar driving Hx 1
20 {HT230280 |Needle bar driving pin Hx1
21| HT230560 |Needle bar driving return spring Hx1
22 HT230770 |0il core (20mm) 150
23| HT230750 {0il core (30mm) 150
24 E-Ring (93
251 KF230530 |Roller (For take up lever) HX 1
26 {HP231370 | Square ball Hx 1
271A89012367]|ShimRing (415 t=0.15) HXx 1
28 Hex. socket bolt M2.5 X6
29 Hex. socket bolt M4 X12
30 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon)
31 Hex. socket button bolt M3 X6
32 Hex. socket set screw M4 X6 (With nylon)
33 Hex. socket set screw M5 X10

(IE)12. 100



Needle bar mechanismIll —

~0
—

BENYH-YN
BENBH-YN

MODEL




10 Needle bar mechanismll

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QY REMARK
1 |HT2306 10 |Pressure foot cam a’ ssy HXx 1
21 HT230720 |Pressure foot cam (K2) HXx 1
3| HT230600 |Cam back up plate Hx 1
4 |HT 230380 |Canm tap plate Hx1
5 | HT230420 |Guide plate HXx1
6 | HB230701 |Needle bar driving lever set HX1
TIHB230271 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin set collar Hx1
8 |HB230261 |Needle bar driving lever connecting pin Hx1
9 |HB23024 1 |Needle bar driving lever Hx1

10| HB230350 |Outer (ORIIX14x10X1) HXx 2

11 {HB230360 |Needle roller with retainer (80-K8x11x10) Hx 2

12 | HB230281 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin collar HXx1

13 | HT230410 | Needle bar driving lever fixed pin HXx1

14 | HB230220 |Needle bar driving lever pin (B) HXx 1

15 HT230590 |Lever pin block HXx1

16 Hex. socket bolt M4x8

17 Hlex. socket bolt M4 X 15

18 Hex. socket bolt M4x18

19 Hex. nut M6

20 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 (With adhesion)

21 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon)

22 Hex. socket set screw M5 X5

(1E)12. 100



A Jump a ssy

15,

o
—

BENYH-YN
BENBH-YN

MODEL




MWDJump a ssy (H=Head Q' TY)

| TEM LIST Na DESCRI PT | ON QTY REMARK
1 | A9056020 |Rotary solenoid (3ER35-35x3x8x9 L=45) HXx1
2 HB240011 |Jump solenoid fixing bracket HXx1
3| HB240041 |Jump eccentric HXx2
4 |HB24002 Jump solenoid lever HX 1
5 {HB240030 | Jump solenoid lever pin Hx1
6 | HT 2306 30 |Needle bar stopper fixing bracket HXx 1
T|HT230220 |Needle bar stopper Hx1
8 |HT 2306 20 |Needle bar stopper fixing pin HX1
9 |HB24006 0 | Cancel bracket HXx 1

10 HBZ240090 |Cancel rod guide Hx1

11 |HB240080 |Manual cancel pin HXx 1

12| HB240110 |Cancel return spring HX 1

13 HB240070 |Cancel rod Hx1

141 A9014051 | O-Ring (P-5) HX 1

15,A9012051 | E-Ring ¢6 Hx1

16 Hex. socket bolt M4AX 8

17 Hex. socket set screw M4x4 (With adhesion)

18 Hex. socket bolt M4x12 (With adhesion)

19 Hex. socket bolt M5Xx 18

20 Flush bolt M4 <8

21 Hex. socket set screw M4 <10

(IE)12. 100



@ Thread guide mechanism —

@"/ B

. BENYH-YN _
ey BENBH-YN




2 Thread guide mechanism

(H=Head Q" TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI1ON QTY REMARK
1 {HT 240120 {Tension base case Hx'1
21 HTZ240130 |Tension base cover Hx'1
31 HT240140 |Tension base HXx1
4 |HT2 40150 |Base Hx9
5 HT240160 | Tension earth plate HXx 1
6 {HT 240170 |Upper thread detection pin HXx9
TIHT240180 | SM-Nut Hx9
8 No. Label HXx1
9 THT240020 |Second thread guide plate HX1

10| HT24006 1 |First thread guide HXx2

11 HT240390 |Thread guide plate Hx 1

12 EBYO1110 |4619 Head board Hx1

13]HB240300 |Tension base bracket {Bridge (NSH)} HXx 1

14 HT240320 |Dial type tension unit complete (YN) HXx$§

15 HT240211 |Upper thread guide fixing case HX1

16 | HT 240220 | Upper thread guide fixing cover HXx1

17 HT240230 | Upper thread guide fixing base Hx1

18 | HT240331 |Thread guide for second tension (Pinless) HXx9

19 | HT240240 Blind cap HXx 1

20 | HB2 40200 |Sewing head cover (A) Hx 1

21 JHT 240460 |Sewing head cover (B) (YN-2) Hx 1

22 | HB240220 |Sewing head cover (C) Hx 1

23| HT240430 | Sewing head cover fixing bracket (A) Hx1

24| HB240240 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (B) Hx1

25| HT240440 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C) HX1

26 |HT240470 0il supply cover HXx1

27 Pan screw B tight M3 X8

28 Hex, socket set screw M4x12

29 Pan screw M3 %6

30 Hex. socket bolt with washer M5X10

31 Tapping screw (II) M3 x 12

32 Hex. socket bolt M4x6 (With washer)

33 Truss screw M4 <12

34 Hex. socket flange bolt M4X10

35 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 X 20

36 Tapping truss screw M4 X110

317 Tapping screw M3 X12

38 |HB790030 |Tension base caution label Hx 1

(IE)12. 100



Thread cutting mechanismll

®

(Thread away section)

—

BENYH-YN
BENBH-YN

MODEL




@ Thread cutting mechanismll (Thread away section)

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY R EMARK
1 [A9056 018 |Rotary solenoid (4ER6T.5-34x8x9) Orange Hx1
21 KL270081 |Thread support base HXx 1
3 | HT270070 |Thread hook disc fixed stay Hx 1
4 | KN272400 |Eccentric stopper Hx1
5 | KL270101 | Thread support hook Hx1
6 | KL2701 30 |Lever connecting pin Hx1
7THKL2T701 20 |Connecting plate Hx1
8§ | KL270110 | Thread support solenoid lever HX1
9 JKL270260 |Switch stay Hx1

10| A9052028 |Proximity switch (RS-603) HX |

11 |KL2700891 |Thread support hook guide Hx 1

12} KL270450 |Hook guide plate HXx ]

13| KL270440 | Thread hook disc CMP Hx1

14 |HT2701 10 |Rotary shaft fixed stay HXx1

15 Truss screw M3 X7

16 [A90130405 |Wave washer (For M5) HX 1

17 Truss screw M4 X16

18 Truss screw M3x 10

19 Truss screw M3 x4

20 Hex. nut M3

21 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 8

22 Truss screw M3 X 6

23 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12

24 Hex. nut M4

(IE)12.100



Thread cutting mechanismll ——

(Thread support section)

BENYH-YN _|

MOPEL BENBH-YN



Thread cutting mechanismIl (Thread support section)

(H=Head Q' TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
F'{HT270030 |Thread support apron a’ ssy HX1
2|1 HT270001 | Thread support apron HX1
3 | KF230580 |Take up lever ceramic Hx9
4 {HT270040 |Thread support shaft Hx9
5| HT270021 | Thread support clamp Hx9
6 | KC270271 |Support spring Hx9
T|1KC2702892 | Thread support block HXx9
8 | KL270000 |Fixing base ¢3 Hx1
9 HT2701 20 | Thread support slider HXx'1

10 HT270100 |Slide base Hx 1

11 | KT270080 |Driving plate HXx1

12, A9012056 | E-Ring ¢3 Hx 4

13 | KL270040 |Lever rotary shaft Hx1

14| KL2700890 |Solenoid lever HXx1

15 KL270060 |Lever connecting plate Hx1

16 | KL270520 |Return spring Hx 1

17| KL2Z70070 |Solenoid stay HXx1

18 | KC270101 ]Solencid pin Hx1

191 A905601 3 |Keep solenoid (TDS-K10SL) HX 1

20 JHT270640 |Driving shaft set bolt Hx1

21 | KN272400 |EBccentric stopper Hx1

22 HT270010 |Thread support apron fixed stay Hx1

23 | HT230361 |Driving shaft fixed plate HX1

24 |HT270350 |Thread hook disk driving pin HX>1

25 HT27006 2 |Set screw for thread support clamp M3 x4 Hx$

26 Flush screw M4x 8

27 Set screw M3 x5

28 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6

29 Hex. socket set screw M4 X8

30 Hex. nut M4

31 Hex. socket bolt M3 X10

32 Hex. socket bolt M4 X8

33 Truss screw M4 X116

34 Hex. socket bolt (Plating) M3 X6

35 HT230830 |Driving shaft fixed plate washer Hx1

(1E)12. 100



@ Thread cutting mechanismlV ——

(Thread cutting drive section)

_
= ~
—
L
P
P
A ~
e -
e e _
P .
i '(\ 0
~ -

16

BENYH-YN _|

"o BENBH-YN



@5 Thread cutting mechanismlV (Thread cutting drive section)

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 Flush screw M4x8 (Undercut)
2| KC21714 Driving service cover 1
31 KC3301 Collar @10 |
4 Hex. socket set screw M5Xx6
5 Hex. nut M6
6 Truss screw M3 X6
7 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 12
8§ | KN2 7171 Motor bracket cover 1
9 | KN2719 Motor lever 1
10 |KN2T717 Driving lever 1
11T | KN27T1T7 Motor lever rotary 1
12 | KN2723 Driving pin 1
13 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 10
14 1A90520 Micro switch (V-01GL2255) 1
15| KN2717 Driving cam
16 Pan screw M4 X 60
17 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 55
18 Hex. socket set bolt M5 X8
19 Hex. nut M5
20 | HP2717 Motor bracket 1
21 Truss screw M3X15
22 Rag nut (C) M4
23 |HH3307 Hex. connecting bar 1
24| KN2T1T7 Motor spacer 1
25| KC3304 Lock connecting rod (2M) 2
26 Hex. socket bolt M8 < 25
27|1A90650 Reversible motor (RM-F7A12PEAA) (TRHD30) 1
28 Hex. nut M8
29 | KN2718 Driving lever collar 1
307A80120 Uniball joint (PR-6) 1

(IE)12. 100




Drive mechanism —

BENYH-YN _|
BENBH-YN

MODEL




@®Drive mechanism

LisT LIST N DESCRI!I PT I ON QTY R EMARK
1 {HX310040 |Timing pulley (B 1
2 |HM3 10250 |Angle label 1
3| HP321 140 |Upper shaft connecting bearing unit 2
4 HX310090 |Angle instruction arrow 1
5 | HX310050 |Bearing bracket (Upper shaft) 1
6 | HX310030 |Timing pulley (4) 2
T/ HX310100 |Timing belt (250S5M1225) 1
8 | HX3 10060 |bearing bracket (Lower shaft) 1
9  KF790230 |Belt label 1

10 HX310080 |Gear box cover (L) 1

11 {HB310080 |Idler pully ¢65 1

12 Bearing 620227 ¢ 15X ¢35x11 2

13 A9012068 |C-ring (For shaft ¢15) 1

141 HX31001 0 |Idler shaft 1

15| HX310020 |Idler pully bracket 1

16 | HU315290 |Key (Side round) 6X6x32 1

17 KN315110 |Motor (1K-FBK8-4P-0. 55KW VF3 200V) 1

18| HX310000 |Motor bracket 1

19 |HM3 10210 |Connecting bearing unit (Hole M8) 2

20 | HX310110 |Key (Both round) 5%x3x30 2

21 {HX310120 |Upper shaft 1

22 |HM310410 |Bearing plate 1

231 A9011111 |Needle bearing TLA2012Z 1

24| HP321090 |Lower connecting shaft collar 1

25 HX310130 |Lower shaft 1

26 |HT790000 {Attention seal 1

27T |HX310070 |Gear box cover (R 1

28 Hex. socket set screw M4Xx5

29 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 22

30 Hlex. socket set screw M5X6

31 Hex. socket bolt M4 <6

32 Hex. socket bolt M8 < 20

33 Hex. socket bolt M6 <18

34 Truss socket screw M5x 12

35 Hex. socket bolt MI0 X 21

36 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 21

37 Hex. socket bolt M5 < 36

38 Hex. nut M8

39 Hex. socket bolt M8 <31

10 Hex. socket set screw M3x8

(1E)12.100



@ Color change mechanism I

BENYH-YN _|
BENBH-YN

MODEL




@ Color change mechanismI

ITEM LIST M DESCRI PTI1 ON QTY REMARK
1 Hex. socket bolt M4 <8
2| KC330280 |Needle bar detection plate 1
31 KC330170 |Detection plate collar 1
4 JEBYO1 120 |3760 Needle positioner 1
5 HB330020 |Driving base 1
6 |HB3 30170 |Geared mortor shaft (6RH-180) 1
71HB330130 |Miter bevel gear 2
8 A9010001 |Bearing (600022 3
9 HB3301 11 |Needle turning shaft 1

10 HB330221 |Set collar 1

11 {HB330211 |Needle spacer 3

12 HB330010 |Control box 1

13| HB330200 |Bearing fixing (2) i

14 |HB330190 |Bearing fixing (D) 1

15 HB330150 |Color box front cover 1

16 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 25

17 Truss screw M4 <8

18 Hex. socket bolt M5X 25

19 Truss screw M3 X 20

20 Hex. socket set screw M5X10

21 Hex. socket set screw  M5X8 (with adhesion)

22 Hex. socket set screw M4 X5

23 Hex. socket bolt M3 X112

2 4 Hex. socket bolt M5X18

(1B)12. 100



Color change mechanismHT

BENYH-YN
BENBH-YN

MODEL




Color change mechanismll

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY REMARK
1 |HB330090 |Lock confirmation lever (Driving plate) 1
2 |HB330070 |Lock confirmation lever (Driving plate) 1
3| HB330120 |Turret plate position collar 1
4 HT330001 |Control turning plate 1
5 HB330040 |Turning lever 1
6 |KC330310300 | Turret plate connecting rod (L=250) 1
T1A9012001 |Uniball joint (RD4020R) 1
8| HP331660 |Joint pin 1
9 | KC3304 10 |Lock connecting rod 1=2000 1

10| HH330770 |Hex. connecting bar 1

11| KC330420 |Lock connecting rod 1

12 HP331610 |Hex. connecting bar 1

13| HP33156 0 |Lock lever pin 1

14 A901200 2 |Uniball joint (PR-6) 1

15| A905601 1 |Rotary solenoid (6SR25-27x3,4,9) 1

16  HB33006 0 |Lock solenoid lever 1

17 HB330080 |Link lock lever 1

18[A9012055 |E-Ring (¢4 1

19 | KF230630 |Lock lever shaft 1

20| HM3 30060 |Color change lock plate 1

21 | HB330101 |Lock confirmation plate 1

221A9012143|Spring pin ¢6x12 1

23| HP331700 |Lock confirmation lever pin 2

24| HP331950 |Lock confirmation loller 1

25 HH3306 70 |Eccentric stopper 1

26 | HH3 30810 |Geared mortor shaft (RM-FGASPC3-AS-180) 1

27 Hex. nut M8

28 Hex. nut M5

29 Hex. socket Set screw M5x8 (With adhesion)

30 Flange nut M5

31 Hex. socket bolt M5X15

32 Hex. socket bolt M4 > 30

33 Hex. nut M5

34 Pan screw M4 X 60

35 Hex. socket bolt M5 10

36 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 25

37 Hex. nut M4

38 | HM3 30050 | Thread change poor prevention spring 1

39 Hex. nut M5

(IE)12. 100




(Pantograph+Guide cover)

Pantograph drive mechanism I

®

BENYH-YN _|
BENBH-YN

MODEL




Pantograph drive mechanism [ (Pantograph < Guide cover)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT1!ON Q'TY R EMARK
1 T HX 480400 |Pantograph frame a'ssy 600X 300/300 1
2 Slide rail (L=330) 2
3 Slide rail (L=760) 1
4 |HX 480040 |HGide cover (5=600) 2
5 |HX 481010 |V Gide cover (5=300) 1
6 Truss screw M4x8

-3

Rag nut (C) M4

(IE)12.100



@ Pantograph drive mechanismIl

(H-Direction*Front)

BENYH-YN
BENBH-YN

MODEL




Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction * Front) (®=H-Rait 0'TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTION Q'TY REMARK
1 |HP 482250 | H-Auxiliary roller fixing bracket R X1
2| HP460170 {Pantograph stopper pin R > 1
3/A90121 26 |KB-Bush (KBB-0406-D) Rx1
4 |HP46016 0 |Pantograph stopper collar R X1
50 A9012127 |ERing (¢3) R X1
6 | HP 482270 |H-Auxiliary roller adjusting collar Rx1
7TI/HP482590 |H-Auxiliary roller RXx1
8 | HP482260 |H-Auxiliary roller fixing collar Rx1
9 | HP482280 | H-Auxiliary roller fixing base R x 1

10 | HP 483391 |Guide bearing pin a"ssy (H) RXx 1

11 | HX480050 |H-Member connecting channel RXx1

12 Hex. socket bolt M5x10

13 Hex. socket bolt M5>30

14 Hex. sack nut M4

15 Flush screw M4 <8

16 Hex. socket button bolt M4X16

17 Hex. socket bolt M4 <8

(1E)12. 100




@ Pantograph drive mechanismll

MODEL

\\\ ; >
N

BENYH-YN _
BENBH-YN

(H-Direction+Rear)




@D Pantograph drive mechanismIl (H-Direction - Rear) (R=H-Rail Q" TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI PT It ON Q7Y R EMARK
1 THP 482871 |HRoller base (Rear) Rx 1
2 HP 482950 [Roller pina'ssy A R x4
JIA9020098 |Timing belt (30055M2000) R x'1
4 |HH 482031 |Belt connecting plate No. ] Rx2
5 /HH48204 1 |Belt connecting plate No.2 Rx2
6 | HP 482940 | Timing belt set rack (5M) RXx 2
TIHP480010 |V-Guide rail (L=1060) RX1
8 | KN48006 1 |Lail base felt (100Xx38x6) RXx1
9 |HH48209G60|H-Guide rail base (L=696.5) RXx 1

10| A9012952 |E-Ring (910 R X1

11 HV480050 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) RX 1

12  HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap RXx1

13 | HH481991 | Timing pulley shaft Rx1

14  HH482000 |H-Guide front pulley bracket RXx1

15 HV480030 ;H-CGuide rear pulley bracket R X1

16 | HH481980 |Clamping $19 RX 1

17 {HV480040 |Pantograph driving pully (Rear) S5M RX1

18| A901106 3 |Needl bearing (TLA 2016) RX 1

19 | HH4 81970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar R X1

20 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6

21 Hex. nut M5

22 Hex. nut M3

23 Flush screw M3 %10

2 4 Hex. socket bolt M4 X< 15

25 Hex. socket bolt M5X 18

26 Hex. socket set screw M5x8

217 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 25

28 Hex. bolt M4 <35

29 Hex. bolt M4 X 25

30 Hex. nut M4

31 Hex. nut M8

32 Hex. socket bolt M4 <18

33 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 22

34 Hex. socket bolt M4 <20

43 — (1E)12. 100



@ Pantograph drive mechanismIV

(H-Direction*Drive)

BENYH-YN

— "°"" BENBH-YN



@ Pantograph drive mechanismIV (H-Direction = Drive)

{TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 JHX 48001 0 |H-Pulse motor cover 1
2 I WC320230 {Coupling 2
3 | RA480430 |Pulse motor (5M) 1
41 RB480051 |Pulse motor bracket 1
5 HP451080 |H-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket 1
6 1 A9052030 |Magnet M-102A-02 1
7T/ RB48000 1 |H-Pulse motor bracket 1
8 A9012219 |Spacer 8xT7 1
9 |HP44111060 | H-Pantograph origin point rail 1

10| KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3

11| MT460240 |RS-001 Bracket 2

121A9052024 |Switch (RS-001) 2

13| KN450300 |MH-601A Proximity switch fixing bracket 1

14 A9052031 |Magnet proximity switch MH-601A 1

15 Truss screw M6 X 20

16 Hex. socket bolt M5 X< 18

17 Hex. socket bolt M5X15

18 Truss screw M3 x4

19 Truss screw M3 6

20 Hex. socket bolt M8 < 20

21 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 12

22 Hex. socket bolt M4 X15

23 Hex. socket bolt M3 X8

24 Truss screw M3x10

25| RB480020 |H-Direction motor shaft (R) 1

26 | RB480030 |HDirection motor shaft (L) 1

(1IE)12.100




@ Pantograph drive mechanismV
(V-Direction-Guide rail base relation)

BENYH-YN _

~a — BENBH-YN




@ Pantograph drive mechanismV (V-Direction - Guide rail base relation)

| TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY R EMARK
1 {HP 483111 |Bearing pin a'ssy B 1
2 | HP483370 |Bearing pin a’ ssy 1
3| HP45 1100 |V-Pantograph origin point magnet bracket 1
4 1A9052030 |Magnet M-102A-02 1
5 THP 482892 [V-roller base 1
6 | HP 482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A 8
71A9020098 |Timing belt (30055M2000) 2
8 ' HP482940 |Timing belt set rack (5M) 4
9 | KK480140 |V-Trench rail (L=430) 4

10 KN48006 1 |Rail base felt 100x38x6 4

11 {HP48217G300) V-Guide rail base 2

121A9012052 |E-Ring (@10 2

13 HP 482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front) S5M 2

14 HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 2

15| HH481991 |Pulley shaft 2

16 | HH482000 | H-Guide front pulley bracket 2

17 HP45112G300 | V-Pantograph origin point rail 1

18 | KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3

19 |MT460240 |RS-001 bracket 2

20} A8052024 |Switch RS-001 2

21 | KN450330 |MH-601A Proximity switch fixing bracket 1

22 [ A9052031 {Magnetic proximity switch MH-601A 1

23 HH481980 |Clampring ¢19 2

24 |HV 480040 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear) S5M 2

25| A901106 3 |Needle bearing TLA2016 2

26 1 HV480030 |H-Guide pulley bracket 2

27 |HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 2

28 RB480070 |V-Direction motor shaft 1

29 Flush screw Max 8

30 Truss screw M3 X6

31 Hex. socket bolt M3 X6

32 Hex. nut M5

33 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15

34 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25

35 Hex. bolt M4 > 35

36 Hex. nut M4

37 Hex. bolt M4 x 25

38 Hex. nut M8

39 Hex. socket bolt M4 <18

40 Hex. socket bolt M4 <8

41 Hex. nut M14

42 Hex. socket bolt M3 <8

43 Truss screw M5 <18

14 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 18

15 llex. socket set screw M>x8

(IE)12. 100




Pantograph drive mechanismVI

(V-Direction+Drive)

. BENYH-YN _|
BENBH-YN



Pantograph drive mechanismVI (V-Direction = Drive)

R=H-Rail Q' TY)

| TEM LIST N DESCRI PT1! ON Q'TY REMARK
1 1A9012127 |E-Ring (¢3) R x|
21 HP460160 |Pantograph stopper collar Rx1
31A901 2126 |KB-Bush  (KBB-0406-D) R x1
4 |HP 460170 |Pantograph stopper pin R X1
5 |HP 482580 | V-Auxiliary roller fixing bracket R X1
6 | HP 482290 |V-Auxiliary roller 28-2280 RX1
7T HP482560 |V-Auxiliary adjusting collar R X1
8 ' HP 482570 |V-Auxiliary roller fixing base 1
9 TRB48006 0 |V-Pulse motor cover 1

10| RA480430 |Pulse motor (5M) 1

11 {RB480051 |Pulse motor bracket 1

12 {WC320230 |Coupling (¢12) 1

13 HX160070 |Side cover 2

14 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 10

15 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12

16 Hex. sack nut M4

17 Hex. socket button bolt M4 X6

18 Truss screw M6 X6

19 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 10

20 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 22

21 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 18

22 Truss screw M5 X 12

23 Truss screw M4 X6

2 4 Hex. socket bolt M5x18

25 |HM480270 |HGide cover support 2

(IE)12. 100



@ Control system (NYH Type)

BENYH-YN
BENBH-YN

MODEL




@ Contorol system (NYH Type)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY REMARK
F T EAYO036A3 | NY Automat trans 1P 1
2 EAY 036A2 |NY Automat driver 1
3 | RA330001 |Cover bracket l
4 | RA330021 |Front cover A 1
5 | HM3 30020 | Front cover B 1
6 | HB330150|Control box front cover 1
71 KF530150 |Push button switch cap 1
8 | KF530120 |Push button switch NS319 (Green) 1
9 |KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (large) 1

10 ] KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (Small) 1

11 KF530160 |Switch bar 1

12} KF5301 11 |Push button switch NS319 (Red) 1

13| EBYO01! 240 |Memory board

14 EBYO01250 |CPU board

15 Automat controller BENS

16 | EBYO1260 {LCD Display system

17| EBYO01350 |Floppy drive

18 HV330020 |Automat bracket 1

19 |HV330010 |Automat bracket specer 1

20  RA33001 1 |Controller bracket 1

21 EBYO1 270 |Automat power

22 Hex. socket bolt M4 X 15

23 Truss screw M4 X6

24 Truss screw M5 X6

25 Truss tapping screw M4 X 20

26 Hex. socket bolt M10 %20

21 Flush screw M4 %<8

2 8 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 X 20

29 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 X 12

30 Hex. socket bolt M8 X 20

(1IE)12.100




@ Control system (NBH Type)j

BENYH-YN
BENBH-YN

MODEL




@ Contorol system (NBH Type)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT 1 ON Q'TY REMARK
I | EAY 036 A3 |N Automat trans 1P 1
2|1 EAYO036AZ2]|NY Automat driver 1
31 RA330001 |Cover bracket 1
4 ' RA330021 |Front cover A 1
5 HM3 30020 |Front cover B 1
6 |HB330150 |Control box front cover 1
71 KF530150 |Push button switch cap 1
8 | KF5301 20 |Push button switch NS319 (Green) 1
9| KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (large) 1

10 KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (Small) 1

11 |KF530160 |Switch bar 1

12 | KF5301 11 |Push button switch NS319 (Red) 1

131 EBYO01540 |5421 1/0-Board BENR 1

14| EBYO01600 |TFT color LCD  LQIOD0O21 BENR 1

15 EBYO01550 |5480 690-thousand needle memory board BENS 1

16 | EAY038A1 |NR-Automat controller 1 e

17)EBYO01350 |FDD FD-05HG-261 1

18 | HV330040 |Automat bracket 1

19 HV330022 |Automat bracket specer 2

20 EBYO01530 |5411 CPU-Board BENR 1

21 |EBYO0 1580|5470 Back right board BENR 1

22 EBYO0156 0 |5452 B/B-Board BENR 1

23| EBYO01380 |Inlet (With noise filter) GL-2030HI 1

24 EBYO0O1590 |Switching power supply MRWI60O BENR 1

25 EBYO01570 |5460 Switch relay board BENR 1

26 |RA330011 |Contoroller bracket 1

21 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 <12

28 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20

29 Hex. socket bolt M0 X

30 Truss screw M4 <6

31 Truss screw M5 X6

32 Tapping screw M4 <20

33 Hex. socket bolt M10 X< 20

34 Flush screw M4 x8

35 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 X 20

— 53 — (I1B)12. 100



Option —

BENYH-YN
BENBH-YN

MODEL




@0ption

1 TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1ION Q'TY REMARK
I THX7 10000 |Spool holder (NYH-YN-4 P300) 1
2V KF24090 Thread guide ceramic 72
3| HP24143 Second tension unit complete (D=13.5) 36
4 | KF71039 Spool holder felt 38
5/HT71000 Spool holder pin 36
6  HP71079 Spool holder base 2
T IHX51000 Fivorescent lamp fixing bracket 2
8 HB71002 Fiuvorescent lamp set plate 2
9 'THB71007 Fivorescent lamp MK-411 200V 60HZ 1

10 Hex. socket bolt M5 X 15

11 Hex. socket bolt Mo X 10

12 Hex. socket bolt M4 15

13 Hex. socket set screw M6x8

14 Hex. bolt M8 x 20

15 Hex. socket bolt M6 X 15

16 Hex. socket bolt M6 < 20

(IE)12. 100




@

Thread guide mechanism ———
(Lower thread sensorium)

>
-

BENYH-YN _|

L

YoPEL BENBH-YN



@D Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium)

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PT I ON QTY REMARK
1 1 HT24010 Lower thread sensorium sensor disc (YN) Hx9
2 HT24025 Lower thread sensorium box case () Hx1
3| HT24027 Lower thread sensorium box cover  (YN) Hx1
4 |HT24028 Lower thread sensorium box base (YN) Hx 1
5| HT24029 Tension wheel Hx9
6 | HT24030 Thread guide pin H x18
TIHT24031 Tension wheel shaft support Hx?9
8 | KN5 4051 Tension wheel nut Hx9
9 THT24034 Second tension unit complete Hx9

10 4690 Lower thread sensorium sensor board HXx1

11 Sensor cable

12 Pan screw M3 X6

13 Tapping pan screw II 38

14 Hex. socket bolt M2 X3

15 Tapping pan screw I 3x12

16 Hex. socket truss screw M4 x<10




dioD s|pesN puowelq :jo Aieiqi| 8y} wol



No.

ol o o = | N o | o = —~] =] N | o | o =] =] 15 | —f | | D o) | WO | | | | »| o =] N N| @] —~| D] = —
H o - — N ] — | — — o e O — — = ] =] e — | — et e — [aN}
[
% | e =W = D= | o) = D W | e o | | b= = b= o | | o en| | o | o =] =] —] —| —~| —~| —~] | —~| =] | n| s ¢
” = N sl S ¥ ~¥ o o™ o [WN] (o] (o] o Lo w Lo w o — — — — — — s — — — — o (o] [aN] [aN] [N] — [aN] o™ — -— — —
R @ @ = | D | Mmoo O o oo o oo o o o o o~ o o o - o o - o o o o | —~| = =] = o | v & & —
Sl | | oo o e | | =] =] | N N~ | | w] o ~| 1| o <| =] =] | | =] ] =] o] ~| ©| o | N| < 0| = o | | O @ v | o
Clelele e eloleeo | NNl NN ool ool ol ol ol o of | = = =] | |l |l o] | enl =] ol vl e
B e N N N o] o o] @ @ ] ] ] | o o o ol o o ol ol o o o ol o o o o o o o o o ol o o =1
oLl v w| Ll oo o ol o o o o @ of @ = —~| | »f o | | o | | | | B B »] | | ] ] | | n| sl s el e
il B B B B B e R s I I R B I o el B B el Bl el BN AN RGN N BONE BONT ION T N Y IS ) BN BRSO BT B ) BT BN BECT IPCY BT ECE RPUT SR R B B o
Al ool olo oo ool ommma@mam@ao oo oo oo oo oo oo o [sajiyas)iNacYNaal Beal BealBNeal Bias)
I ST B B B B R R S I T A R o sl < S} (<Y Ry ot e o) e o) e o} e of B« ol (e o} e of o wl Bfe o4 e vl I vl I wll R el e o] e oF < ol B =}l <ol Micol Bicat s oM< ofl i<t Mte ol =R e
=
R ] ] 0] D] O D ©f Of W | N M | O =l N ;| o | o] o ] o] = | o @ o] o =] =~ o] W] ©W| o =| W] o] ~] =| oy
H — — o — —_— [aN] [N} [aN] o — — — o — — — [w\] — r— — [aN] — — — [N — — — — —
—
wi
ol 2| R = 7| e e e =~ o~ = = o ] | | =] o =] »] o] ] | o | | =] D =] | =] o =] —| i
Mnu e e e e el B Bl Il B ) = = o M N o o~ | | on| o wm] o o= e | |~ = — =] =] o3 | | | = o] e
| ] T N | | N e en] = = =] N = N N~ | o o] ] o o o=~ ] »] = o o =] o] vl in] o | =] o] o ol 1] <
Sl o —| o o @ | | | | ©f o =] | ~| 8] o | ol 1Bl v v v v] o] | cal | @ W — M 0 | v o Nl o o] o] o o
Sl T el e el ] ] oo o oo oo o of = | e = | =] =] | | | ]| o o o o o o o o el e
Fl el el el = = =~ =~ —= = =] —=| —=| | | | v ] v v ] | v ] ol oea| | o] | e ocal ea| el cul o] e | = | o ©f ) v
S — — — — — — —_ — — — — — — -t — . — — — — — — —— — — w— — — — — — -_ — — — — — — — — — [N o (] o
eIl oo e oo oo o|lo|lo|l ool oo ol oo ol o o ol o o o o o o ol o ol o o o =
| o o @ o o o o | D D o oo o o o o o o o o o @ o o o o o o o] o o o e @ o o] > o ol oo f=p]
| €| < | ] ) < @] ) <) < | ] <] <] <) <] <] <] <] ]| <] | | <] | ] < <] <) ] <] ) <] @] < <] < < | <C| | | <




Il N D E X

LI ST N PAGE ITEM  No LI ST N PAGE ITEM No
HB 2 307201 2 1 6 HH3 30770 3 1 10
HB2 30710 1 3 2 4 HH3 30810 3 1 2 6
HB 2 30750 1 5 1 2 HH48 1970 11 6
HB2 303800 1 3 2 0 HH4 81970 4 3 1 9
HB 2 40011 2 3 2 HH48 1 970 47 21
HB 240020 2 3 4 HH4 81980 4 3 1 6
HB2 40030 2 3 5 HH4 81980 4 7 2 3
HB 2 40041 2 3 3 HH4 8 19 91 4 3 1 3
HB?2 40060 2 3 9 HH4 8 19 91 4 7 1 5
HB 240070 2 3 1 3 HH48 2000 4 3 1 4
HB 2 40080 2 3 1 1 HH48 2000 4 17 1 6
HB2 400840 2 3 1 0 HH4 8 2 031 4 3 4
HB2 40110 2 3 1 2 HH4 8 2 041 4 3 4
HB 240151 1 5 2 HH48209G60 4 3 9
HB 2 40161 1 5 1 3 HH48 2110 4 3 1 2
HB 2 40200 2 5 2 0 HH4 82110 4 1 1 4
HB 240220 2 5 2 2 HK 2 2 06 81 1

HB2 40240 2 5 2 4 HM3 10210 3 3 1 9
HB 2403200 2 5 1 3 HM3 10250 3 3 2
HB 310080 3 3 11 HM3 10410 3 3 2 2
HB 320030 1 1 1 HM3 2 0210 3 3 1 9
HB 3 20050 11 HM3 3 0020 5 1 5
HB 330010 3 5 1 2 HM3 3 0030 5 1 6
HB 330020 3 5 5 HM3 30050 3 7 3 8
HB3 30040 3 7 5 HM3 3 0060 3 7 2 0
HB 3 30060 3 7 1 6 HP1401 11 3 1
HB 330070 3 1 2 HP 140120 3 8
HB 3300280 3 7 17 HP 1408472 3 1 2
HB 330090 3 7 1 HP 141410 3 3
HB 33 01 01 3 1 2 1 HP 2 1 03 41 1 1 5
HB3 30111 3 5 9 HP 211050 7

HB 330120 3 7 3 HP 2 206380 T 9
HB 330130 3 5 1 HP 220701 [ 1 1
HB3 30150 3 5 1 5 HP 220712 1 4
HB 330170 3 5 6 HP 2201720 7 1
HB 330190 3 5 1 4 HP 220230 1

HB 3302200 3 5 1 3 HP 2313717290 1 9 2 6
HB3 30211 3 5 1 1 HP 2 41430 9 1 3
HB3 30221 3 5 1 0 HP 250763 T 1
HB 710020 5 3 8 HP 250765 9 2 5
HBT7T 10070 5 3 9 HP 271700 3 1 20
HB 79 003090 2 5 3 8 HP 272002 9 1 6
HH2 2 05710 1 13 HP 272550 9 l
HH3 30670 3 71 2 5 HP 272560 9 2
HH3 3 0760 3 1 2 3 HP 272570 9 8




I N D E X

LI ST No. PAGE ITEM No L1 ST N PAGE ITEM N
HP 321082 1 1 6 HT 2 30030 1 5 8
HP 321090 7 1 7 HT 2 30041 17 2 9
HP 321090 3 3 2 1 HT 2 3 006 2 1 7 17
HP3 21110 3 1 HT 2300780 1 5 9
HP3 21140 3 3 3 HT 2 30080 1 5 11
HP 321710 1 1 7 HT 230090 1 3 2
HP 321720 1 1 8 HT 230100 1 3 3
HP 331560 37 1 3 HT?2 30111 17 3 2
HP 331610 3 7 1 2 HT 2 301 20 17 10
HP 331660 37 8 HT2 30130 17 2
HP 331700 37 2 3 HT 2301 41 I 8
HP 331922 11 10 HT 23 0142 1 5 8
HP 331950 3 7 2 4 HT 2 3 01 51 17 2 8
HP4 51080 4 5 5 HT 230170 1 5 10
HP45 1100 4 17 3 HT 230180 1 7 2 2
HP45111060 4 5 9 HT2 302200 19 1 3
HP451126300 4 1 17 HT 23021090 1 3 3 1
HP 46 0160 4 1 4 HT 2 30220 2 3 7
HP 46 0160 49 2 HT?2 3 0251 17 T
HP 460170 4 1 2 HT 2 3026 2 17 3 4
HP 46 0170 4 9 4 HT2 30270 1 5 1 5
HP 4380010 4 3 7 HT 2 30280 1 9 2 0
HP48217G300 47 11 HT 2302290 1 9 1 5
HP 482250 4 1 1 HT 2 303200 1 5 6
HP 482260 4 1 8 HT 2 30320 1 9 2
HP 4382270 4 1 6 HT2 30330 17 3 0
HP 438222820 4 1 9 HT2 30340 19 3
HP 4832290 49 6 HT?2 30361 2 9 2 3
HP 48 2560 4 9 T HT2 30370 1 9 4
HP 482570 49 8 HT 2303280 2 1 4
HP 48 2580 4 9 5 HT 2 30410 2 1 1 3
HP 482590 4 1 7 HT 230420 2 1 5
HP 438287171 4 3 1 HT 230450 1 9 6
HP 4382289 2 41 9 HT 230460 19 7
HP 4382940 43 6 HT2 30470 1 9 1 4
HP 482940 4 1 8 HT?2 30480 1 9 8
HP 482950 4 3 2 HT 230490 1 9 1
HP 482950 47 6 HT 230500 1 9 5
HP 482980 4 7 1 3 HT?2 30510 1 9 1 2
HP438 3111 41 1 HT 2 30520 1 9 1 6
HP483 3720 47 2 HT 2 30530 1 9 19
HP 483391 1 1 1 0 HT2 30540 1 5 T
HP 7107891 5 3 6 ' HT 2 30550 1T 2 1
HT?2 30010 1 3 1 HT?2 300560 1 9 2 1
HT?2 30020 1 > 3 HT 230570 17 1 4




No.

6422~D14531404981404566998567412144612355496—30
”21 (a8 ] o — e e — — | N NN AN —| O — —~| e N o=~ N — — —_—]
—
ﬁ—a_aggggggn{9997999997333511373733335555_‘35333333
HH/,H2222222222222 N| N | v ) o N WO W s S s | =

ol o ~| o = o o N o o] o o o o o o o o ~| o ol ol ol o Co| Ol O| O O] O O O O O O O O DO O O D O D D D
M_(201234678901268540009012334450120123451234_36
4—30000000001l11I..ll36000200000000000000000000000
TOOOOO0000O00000000000500000000000000000000000
844—/777777777777777319143388888222333333666666
—_] | ] ] o cal g e g | e e e e e N N AN AN o= o N o on e s | s s e e o e ) ) ) e ) | e e
] Y B L O O ) S o L o S L I L S == I e B = e B e e B e e I I B e B e e e e
anll Bia ol e ofl e ol licol el icad Mie st iicol Iieo] Bic o] Mie of le st Bie o} llo] Bic o} icol col Be =] e of [ieo} Bn] e ol iuo} [« o] e ul faat (o] Son] o] oo} [ao) fRan] Jhe o] e o} e ] fRev) fRen} [an) fan] Jeng leu) ron) gueu) Jua=
=

~l 1] | —| ol o] | —| 1] N| ] ] o] N W] —| O =] | | o] | —] N | <] O O = W] W = O | M < D @ = SO D | D D
F_MLll —_— = — — o [N} o — — — ] =] —_— — N NN
—
%311133377199997795555555555555555555555_355_3_3_‘3
H1222221112111‘11121122522222222222555~3552#3220@2
000000000000000000001000000001000000000100000
Mggo1236792356712301260234~36781234578901349346
556666666777778880000111111112229.~222233333444
T0000000000OO000900000000000000000000000000000
8333333333333333334444444444444444444444444444
|22222222222222222222222222222222222222222229@2
] 2 A ) 30 A A S RS S I R R S R S R I RS S Rl R I Rl i Rl Rl Rl Bt Ml Rl Ml Bl B Bl et Bl B
anf B oll lood e of B< oS . o] B o Bieof < o8 BE=ofl licod icol Rieol e of Rie ot le o] Be =l ] i« o] e ] le o] [Ran] e of l<v] [Ran] lco} es] oo} en] eo} et e =i (e ] [Ran] [an] Ren] e} an] jRuc] jen] jea] pea) guen) ier) JRen




I N D E X
LI ST No. PAGE ITEM No LI ST N PAGE ITEM No
HX 160070 3 17 KF 220511 7 1 4
HX 160070 49 1 3 KF 220511 9 1 5
HX 1600 80 3 1 8 KF 2207280 7 8
HX 160090 3 2 1 KF 230240 17 13
HX 160100 3 2 4 KF 2302250 17 1 2
HX3 10000 3 3 1 8 KF 230500 13 6
HX 310010 3 3 1 4 KF 230530 1 9 2 5
HX 3 10020 3 3 1 5 KF 230580 2 9§ 3
HX 3 10030 3 3 6 KF 230630290 3 7 19
HX 3 10040 3 3 1 KF 230640 9 1 4
HX 310050 3 3 b KF 230640 L7 4
HX 310060 3 3 8 KF 230661 17 2 6
HX 310070 3 3 2 7 KF 23067170 1 7 2 1
HX 3 100 80 3 3 10 KF 230910 17 9
HX 310090 3 3 4 KF 240900 5 3 2
HX 3 10100 3 3 7 KF 250900 7 2
HX 310110 3 3 2 0 KF 330180 17 2 3
HX3 10120 3 3 2 1 KF530111 5 1 1 2
HX3 10130 3 3 2 5 KF530120 5 1 8
HX 480040 3 9 4 KF530150 5 1 7
HX 480050 4 1 11 KF530160 5 1 1 1
HX 48 0400 3 9 1 KF7103$9¢0 5 1 4
HX 481010 3 9 5 KFT7T90110 3 2 2
HX5 10000 5 3 7 KFT7990230¢0 3 3 9
HX 710000 5 3 1 KK4801 40 4 1 9
KC270101 29 1 8 KL22014°0 1 1 2
KC2702T71 2 9 6 KL230180 1 7 2 5
KC27¢02892 2 9 7 KL270000 2 9 8
KC2 7409170 9 3 KL 270040 2 9 1 3
KC27¢09 80 9 2 4 KL2700E6¢0 2 9 1 5
KC2 71440 3 1 2 KL2700T170 2 9 17
KC330170 3 5 3 KL2T70081 21 2
KC3301860 3 1 3 KL2T70089]1 21 1 1
KC330280 3 5 2 KL270101 2 1 5
KC330310300 3 1 6 KL270110 27 8
KC330410 17 5 KL27012°¢0 2 7 1
KC330410 3 1 2 5 KL270130 2 1 6
KC3304T10 3 7 9 KL2T7T02¢6°0 2 7 9
KC330420 3 7 11 KL2 70440 2 1 1 3
KC5 30230 5 1 9 KL2T7T0450 2 1 1 2
KC5 30240 5 1 10 KL270520 29 1 6
KF 220302 7 KN2 70952 9 7
KF220410 7 7 KN 270961 9 2 3
KF 2204 ! 7 KN2 7T 15 21 9 1
KF 220440 7 6 KN2 71560 9 4




No.

I TEM

PAGE

4
4

No.

wWC3 20230

wWC32023%0

No.

ITEM

8
0

[N

PAGE

3
3
3

3

3

7

2

9

2

5
7

4
4
4
4

5

4
4
4
4

5
7

4
4

4

4
4
4

4

Na
6 2 0
6 3 0
6
7

2 71
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
KN2 7235080

K N

KN 271
KN 2

4

7
i

KN27
KN 2
KNZ27

720
T3 2
75 0
T 8

T

KNZ2T7

1

KN 27
KN 27

8 0 0
9 8 0
9 9 0

KNZ2T7T

KNZ2T7

KN2 72400

KN2 72400

KN2 72400

KN2 72400

KN2 72540

1 5
KN4503¢00

KN 3

KN450330

KN4 8006

1
1

KN4 82006

K N 5

1 020

1

0

1

KNS54 05

KU46 02720

KU4 60270

MT 46 02 40

MT 46 0240

MTT79 0310

1
1
1

RA33000

1

RA3 300

RA3J3 3002

RA4 80430

RA480430

RB16 0000

RB 48000

1

0

1

RB48 00

RB480020

RB480030

1
1
0

0

RB4800S5

RB 48005

RB 48006

7

RB48 00

SV-4278-3-1-1






